# CITY OF MERCED DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (ENGINEERING) 678 W. 18th Street, Merced, CA 95340

#### ADDENDUM NO. 1

#### To ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

Under Specifications for the Construction of the

#### CMAQ (051) SIDEWALKS ALONG OLIVE AVE, PARSONS AVE, ALEXANDER AVE AND HANSEN AVE PROJECT NUMBER CP200043

For which bids are to be received by the City of Merced Purchasing Agent, at the Purchasing Conference Room, at 2525 "O" St., Merced, CA 95340, until 2:00 PM on Tuesday, February 27, 2024.

The following revisions to the Specifications shall be made:

- Item 1: SPECIFICATIONS: COVER SHEET has been revised to show the signed Cover.
- Item 2: SPECIFICATIONS: NOTICE INVITING BIDS Page VIII has been revised to show the signed Notice.
- Item 3: SPECIFICATIONS: Revise Pages VI, and 1.

Revise the required contractor license classification to include either Class A or Class C-8 license.

Item 4: SPECIFICATIONS: Revise Page XLVI.

Revised required submittal time of Exhibit 15-G: Construction Contract DBE Commitment to be submitted 5 **Calendar Days** after Bid Opening.

Michael A. Wegley, P.E. Interim City Engineer

| Name of Bidder or Firi | n:   |  |
|------------------------|--|--|
| THIS ADDENDUM          | I MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH BID PROPOSAL.         |  |
| ADDENDUM NO. 1 h       | as been received and incorporated into the bid proposal. |  |
| Received By:           |  |  |
|                        | Planholder :   |  |
| NOTE: RECEIPT O        | F THIS ADDENDUM MUST ALSO BE ACKNOWLEDGED IN THE         |  |

NOTE: RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST ALSO BE ACKNOWLEDGED IN THE CONTRACTOR'S BID PROPOSAL.

#### CITY OF MERCED

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING CALIFORNIA

NOTICE INVITING BIDS
BID FORMS
SAMPLE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

**FOR** 

#### **PROJECT NUMBER CP200043**

### (CMAQ) SIDEWALKS ALONG OLIVE AVE, PARSONS AVE, ALEXANDER AVE AND HANSEN AVE

Matthew Serratto – Mayor

Bertha A. Perez – Mayor Pro-Tempore

Sarah Boyle - Council Member

Ronnie De Anda – Council Member

Jesse F. Ornelas - Council Member

Shane Smith - Council Member

Fue Xiong - Council Member

D. Scott McBride - City Manager

Craig Cornwell - City Attorney

Mike Wegley, PE – Interim City Engineer

PREBID MEETING:

February 12, 2024 at 10:00 am

**BID OPENING:** 

February 27, 2024 at 2:00 pm

the Federal wage determinations. Where Federal wage determinations do not contain the State wage rate determination otherwise available for use by the Contractor and subcontractors, the Contractor and subcontractors shall pay not less than the Federal minimum wage rate which most closely approximates the duties of the employees in question.

- **N-12 BID RIGGING:** The U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) provides a toll-free hotline to report bid rigging activities. Use the hotline to report bid rigging, bidder collusion, and other fraudulent activities. The hotline number is (800) 424-9071. The service is available 24 hours 7 days a week and is confidential and anonymous. The hotline is part of the DOT's effort to identify and investigate highway construction contract fraud and abuse and is operated under the direction of the DOT Inspector General.
- **N-13 DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE:** Bidders are advised that, as required by federal law, the City of Merced is implementing new Disadvantaged Business Enterprise requirements for Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE). The City of Merced DBE contract goal is <u>21%</u>.
- N-14 ADDRESS AND MARKING OF BIDS: The envelope enclosing the Bid shall be sealed and addressed to the City of Merced, Purchasing Dept. 2525 O Street, Merced, CA 95340, and shall be hand delivered or mailed to the Office of the Purchasing Agent before 2:00 pm on February 27, 2024. The envelope shall be plainly marked in the upper left hand corner with the name and address of the Bidder and shall bear the words "Bid for CMAQ (051) SIDEWALKS ALONG OLIVE AVE, PARSONS AVE, ALEXANDER AVE AND HANSEN AVE PROJECT NUMBER CP200043, February 27, 2024 at 2:00 pm" The certified or cashier's check or Bid Bond shall be enclosed in the same envelope with the Bid.

This contract is subject to state contract nondiscrimination and compliance requirements pursuant to Government Code, Section 12990.

CITY OF MERCED

DATED: 1/16/23

DV.

Michael A. Wegley, P.

Interim City Engineer

#### **CITY OF MERCED**

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (ENGINEERING PROJECTS AND STANDARDS)

#### NOTICE INVITING BIDS

N-1 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids for the work shown on the plans entitled:

## PROJECT NUMBER CP200043 CMAQ (051) SIDEWALKS ALONG OLIVE AVE, PARSONS AVE, ALEXANDER AVE AND HANSEN AVE

will be received at the Office of the Purchasing Agent of the City of Merced, 2525 "O" Street, Merced, California, until 2:00 pm on February 27, 2024 at which time they will be publicly opened, read and recorded.

A map showing the location of the Purchasing Department is provided in the Appendix.

**N-2 DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK:** The work to be performed includes but not limited to clearing and grubbing; removal of concrete driveways, curb ramps, and curb and gutter; installation of sidewalk, driveways, curb ramps; and the restoration of fencing and landscaping.

Such other items or details, not mentioned above, that are required by the Plans, Standard Specifications, City of Merced Standard Designs and the Special Provisions shall be performed, placed, constructed or installed.

The project is located on Olive Avenue between W. Queen Circle and Parsons Avenue; Parsons Avenue between Olive Avenue and Oregon Drive; Alexander Avenue between Nottingham Lane and Parsons Avenue, and Hansen Avenue between Nottingham Lane and Parsons Avenue in the City of Merced, California. Bids are required for the entire work described herein.

- **N-3 AWARD OF CONTRACT:** (a) The City reserves the right after opening bids to reject any or all bids, to waive any informality (non-responsiveness) in a bid, or to make award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder and reject all other bids, as it may be best serve the interest of the City; (b) The ranking of bids will be based on the combination of bid schedules that the City awards; (c) As a condition of award, the successful bidder shall furnish a payment bond and a performance bond each in the full amount of the contract price. The successful bidder will also be required to submit proof of insurance for work involved.
- **N-4 BID SECURITY:** Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified or cashier's check or Bid Bond in the amount of 10 percent of the total bid price, payable to the City of Merced.
- N-5 CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE CLASSIFICATION: The Contractor shall possess a valid Class A or Class C-8 license at the time of submitting bids.

Section 3-1.06, "Contractor License," of the Standard Specifications is amended to read:

Attention is also directed to the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 10164. For Federal-aid contract, the Contractor must be properly licensed as a Contractor from contract award through contract acceptance.

#### **CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT**

### CMAQ (051) SIDEWALKS ALONG OLIVE AVE, PARSONS AVE, ALEXANDER AVE AND HANSEN AVE

| This Co   | ntract is made and entered into this   |   |
|-----------|--|---|
|           | by and between the City of Merced, a   | California Charter Municipal  |
|           | ation of the State of California ("City") and  |   |
| a         | with its principal place   |   |
| individu  | ("Contractor"). C<br>ally referred to as "Party" and collectively as "   | ity and Contractor are sometimes  |
|           | •  | Parties in this Contract.   |
| Recitals. |  |   |
| 1.1.      | <u>City</u> . City is a California Charter Municipal C<br>the State of California, with power to contrac<br>purpose.   |   |
| 1.2.      | Contractor. Contractor desires to perform an provision of certain construction services reconditions set forth in this Contract. Contract and experienced in providing services such a curbs and gutter, and driveways. Related coit and its employees or subcontractors have perform the services in the State of California plans of the City of Merced. The following lict this Project: "Class A" or "Class C-8" | quired by the City on the terms and stor represents that it is duly licensed as: installation of concrete sidewalks instruction services to public clients, the all necessary licenses and permits to a, and that it is familiar with the standard to the control of |
| 1.3.      | <u>Project</u> . City desires to engage Contractor to (051) SIDEWALKS ALONG OLIVE AVE, PA HANSEN AVE" project as set forth in this Co  | RSONS AVE, ALEXANDER AVE, A   |
| 1.4.      | <u>Project Documents &amp; Certifications</u> . Contract concurrently herewith, a performance bond, documentation, as required by the Contract.  |   |
| erms      |  |   |
| 1.5.      | Incorporation of Documents. This Contract i by reference the following documents, include and documents therein, and attachments an  | ling all exhibits, drawings, specification  |
|           | <ul> <li>Services/Schedule (Exhibit "A")</li> </ul>  |   |
|           | <ul> <li>Plans and Specifications (Exhibit "B")</li> </ul>   |   |
|           | City Standard Designs  |   |
|           | Special Conditions (Exhibit "C")   |   |

Payment and Performance Bonds (Exhibit "F")Federal Minimum Wage Rates (Exhibit "G")

• Federal Form FHWA 1273 (Exhibit "H")

Required Federal-Aid Contract Language (Exhibit 12-G)

• Public Works Contractor Registration Certification (Exhibit "E")

• Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation (Exhibit "D")

#### 1.1 BID.

| Bids will be received at 2525 "C | " Street, | Merced, | California 95340, | until 2:00 | PM on | February | 27. | 2024. |
|----------------------------------|-----------|---------|-------------------|------------|-------|----------|-----|-------|
|----------------------------------|-----------|---------|-------------------|------------|-------|----------|-----|-------|

| NAME OF BIDDER:          |  |
|--------------------------|--|
| City of Merced           |  |
| 2525 "O" Street          |  |
| Merced, California 95340 |  |

The undersigned hereby declare that we have carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and have read and examined the Contract, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any for the following Project:

CMAQ (051) SIDEWALKS ALONG OLIVE AVE, PARSONS AVE, ALEXANDER AVE AND HANSEN AVE Project No. CP200043

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project, as described and in strict conformity with the Drawings, and these Specifications for

TOTAL BID PRICE indicated herein.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding, and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract:

Addenda No. \_\_\_\_\_

Attached are the required: 1. Bid Guarantee in the amount of not less than 10% of the Total Bid Price (Page XXII) 2. Completed Bidder's List of Subcontractors (Exhibit 12-B Part 1 and Part 2) (Page XXV) 3. Completed Bidder Information and Experience Form (Page XXVI) 4. Executed Non-Collusion Affidavit (Page XXXVI) 5. Completed Iran Contracting Act Certification (Page XXXVII) 6. Completed Equal Employment Opportunity Certification (Page XXXVIII) 7. Debarment and Suspension Certification (Page XXXIX) 8. Completed Public Contract Code Declaration (Page XL) 9. Completed Disclosure of Lobbying Activities (Page XLII) 10. Completed Exhibit 15-G: Construction Contract DBE Commitment (Page XLVI) 11. Contractors Certification Regarding Workers Compensation (Exhibit "D") (Page 64) 12. Public Works Contractor Registration Certification (Exhibit "E") (Page 65) Required within 5 Calendar Days of Bid Opening: 1. Completed Exhibit 15-G: Construction Contract DBE Commitment

2. Completed Exhibit 15-H: DBE Information - Good Faith Efforts

3. Completed Exhibit 9-I DLA DBE Confirmation for each DBE

(Page XLVI)

(Page XLIX)

(Page LIII)